
T300-1
Parts Manual

Revised: February 2015                                                                     12261-684

2013 ON-HIGHWAY & EXPORT



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Terex+Crane+T300+1+Parts+Manual


T300-1 

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PART REQUIRED

PAGE:

MODEL:

DATE: GROUP

2.2

 2
P/N 12261-684

FRAME MACHINING
Revised 10-2014

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T121800 (Rev J) Frame Machining

1 T121799 Frame Weldment .....................................................1

1



T300-1 

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PART REQUIRED

PAGE:

MODEL:

DATE: GROUP

2.12

 2
P/N 12261-684

Released 10-2014

FUEL TANK ASSY

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T124005 (Rev A) Fuel Tank ASSY

1 714 1453-78 Hose, -6-6................................................................1
2 714 1452-120 Hose, -8...................................................................1
3 1219-827 Elbow, 90°, -6-8 .......................................................1
4 S01-375CA50-25 SCR, HHCS 0.375-16X1.50, ST Z ..........................2
5 W07-375X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.375, ST Z........................2
6 N04-375C000-25 Nut, HEX 0.375-16, ST Z GR%...............................2
7 1219-442 Adapter, STR. -10-8 ................................................1
8 717 0595-111 Hose, -8-8................................................................1
9 1245-186 Sender.....................................................................1
10 714 1087 Tank, Fuel ................................................................1
11 707 7018-1 Strap ........................................................................2
12 1219-570 Elbow 90° ................................................................1
13 707 7018 Bracket ....................................................................2
14 SHF-500CA25-25 SCR, HHCS FT 0.50-13X1.25, ST Z.......................8
15 W07-500X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.50, ST Z..........................8
16 12019-217 Adapter, 90°.............................................................1
17 1219-775 Elbow, 90°, -8-6 .......................................................1
18 12019-805 Elbow, 90° Swivel Nut, -10 ......................................1
19 12019-808 Reducer, STR -8-6 ..................................................1
20 1221-152 1.75" Wide Strip.......................................................72"
21 1221-153 1.50" Wide Ashisive Strip ........................................72"

4, 5, 6

21, 13 
14, 15 7

11, 20109
3 12

16
2

1

18

19

17
8



 4 

GROUP

4.2

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

REAR SUSPENSION ASSY AUTO 
TRANS

Revised 12-2014

1, 2, 3

22

18

28

20 6, 7, 8

9, 10

29

16

19

4, 5

6, 7, 8, 20, 2811, 12

30

1718

29

11, 12
2631

11, 12

21

12

23

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714A1623 (Rev C) Rear Suspension ASSY,
AUTO TRANS

1 1209-6 1/2 Flat Washer.................................2
2 1205-67 1/2-13NC Lock Nut ...........................2
3 1200-100 1/2-13NC X 1.50 GD5 Bolt................2
4 1203-298 3/4-10NC Button Head Socket..........2
5 1205-102 3/4-10NC Lock Nut ...........................2
6 1209-3 5/16 Flat Washer...............................3
7 1204-34 5/16-18NC Flange Nut ......................3
8 1200-31 5/16-18NC X 1.00 Bolt ......................3
9 1209-48 5/8 Flat Hard Washer ........................2
10 1242-33 5/8-11NC X 2.25 GD8 Bolt................2
11 1205-91 5/8-18NF Lock Nut ............................8
12 1229-178 5/8-18NF X 3.75................................8
13* 12019-67 Adapter .............................................6
14* 12019-63 Adapter .............................................3
15* 12019-314 Adapter .............................................3
16 714 1543 Axle (Ref Page 5.4)...........................1
17 714 1544 Axle (Ref Page 5.5)...........................1

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

18 F52251 Block.................................................... 2
19 717 0863 Bogy Bearm Kit.................................... 1
20 1240-29 Clamp .................................................. 4
21 714 1061 Drive Shaft (Ref Page 9.4) .................. 1
22 714 1588 Drive Shaft (Ref Page 9.5) .................. 1
23 714 1589 Drive Shaft (Ref Page 9.8) .................. 1
24* 12019-56 Elbow................................................... 2
25* 714 0938-90 Hose Front Axle Tee to

Parking Brake Valve ............................ 1
26 717A0375 Air Suspension Kit ............................... 1
27* 717 0180 Shim .................................................... 4
28 44821 Support ................................................ 3
29 717 0178 Torque Rod.......................................... 2
30 714 1601 Transverse Link ................................... 1
31 717 0181 Lower Trunnion Shaft .......................... 1

* ITEMS 13 TO 15, 24, 25 & 27 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION



 5 

GROUP

5.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

AUXILIARY TRANSMISSION
REAR SUSPENSION 

(FULLER 2A-92) (DANA)

SEE PAGE 5.7

Revised 09-2004



 6 

GROUP

6.4

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

Released 07-2013ENGINE INSTALLATION - EXPORT 
MANUAL TRANSMISSION 

QSC8.3, TIER 3, 275HP CUMMINS ENGINE

DETAIL A

SECTION B-B

DETAIL D
DETAIL E

DETAIL F

23

82
75

68 85, 100 63 62

9
60

9

61

77, 76

15
65

83
102

54

30

55

49

102

89

86, 12

38, 37

36

70

11, 101, 85

17

42

20

68

SEE PAGE 6.5



 6A 

GROUP

6A.8

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

20

SEE PAGE 6A.10

20 26 7

14, 18, 151614, 1513

B

C

Released 07-2013

EXHAUST ASSEMBLY



 6C 

GROUP

6C.2

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

Released 07-2013

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T124900 Engine ASSY, T3-2013 AUTO

1 714A1376 Fuel System Assembly (Ref Page 2.11) .................1
2 T125626 Exhaust Assembly (Ref Page 6D.8)........................1
3 714A1725 Air Cleaner ASSY (Ref Page 6D.10).......................1
4 T124895 Engine Installation, T3-2013 AUTO

(Ref Page 6D.5) ......................................................1
5 T125628 Rear Tank Module Assembly (Ref Page 6D.12) .....1
6 714A1581 Fluid & Lube ............................................................1

ITEMS 1 TO 6 ARE NOT ILLUSTRATED

ENGINE ASSY - 2013 DOMESTIC
AUTO TRANSMISSION

ISL8.9, 300HP CUMMINS ENGINE



 6D 

GROUP

6D.10

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

AIR CLEANER ASSY
Revised 11-2014

9
8

6
14

2
3

5
12
11

7
4

10, 13, 15

1

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714A1725 (Rev D) Air Cleaner Assembly

1 1243-50 Filter Minder ............................................................1
2 1221-86 Elbow.......................................................................1
3 1240-103 5.75 / 6.06 Clamp ....................................................2
4 1240-246 7.25 / 7.56 Clamp ....................................................1
5 1240-81 4.13 / 4.44 Clamp ....................................................3
6 1243-155 Rain Cap W/Clamp..................................................1
7 1243-168 Elbow.......................................................................1
8 1243-169 Clamp ......................................................................2
9 1243-170 Air Cleaner ..............................................................1
10 334-2653 3/8 Nylon Flat Washer .............................................8
11 360-2221 Elbow.......................................................................1
12 714-1727 Tube, Air Cleaner ....................................................1
13 SHF-375CA00-25 SCR, HHCS FT 0.375 - 16 x 1.00, STZ G5.............4
14 T106702 Tube-Intake .............................................................1
15 NYL-375C000-25 Nut, HEX NYL-INS 0.375-16, ST Z G5 ...................4



 7 

GROUP

7.8

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

Revised 07-2013

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714-1178 Transmission Eaton
(Manual) - Domestic & Export

1 225784 Capscrew, 5/8"-18x1-1/4 .................... 2
2 225785 Washer ............................................... 2
3 225786 Washer ............................................... 4
4 225787 Bearing............................................... 2
5 225788 Reverse Idler Gear............................. 2
6 225789 Idler Shaft Repl Kit ............................. 2
7 225790 Retaining Ring.................................... 2
8 225790 Retaining Ring.................................... 4
9 225791 Idler Shaft........................................... 2

8

3

4

5

3 9

8

1
2

3

4

5 3

6 7

REVERSE IDLER



 7 

GROUP

7.18

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

Revised 07-2013

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714-1178 Transmission Eaton
(Manual) - Domestic & Export

1 225920 E- Ring................................................2
2 225921 Pin Replacement Kit ...........................1
3 225922 Bushing...............................................2
4 225923 Isolator ASSY .....................................1
5 225924 Nut ......................................................1
6 225925 Lever, Straight18.67” ..........................1
7 225926 Stub Lever, Low Tower .......................1

225927 Stub Lever, High Tower.......................1
225928 Stub Lever, Mid Tower ........................1

8 225929 Screw..................................................1
9 225930 90 Deg Lever, Straight 33”..................1
10 225931 Isolator Bushing Kit.............................1

ISOLATORS

5

8

3
2

1 9

7

4

10

3
2

1

8

5

3 1

6New Design

New Design



 7A 

GROUP

7A.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

Flange

1 220718 Yoke Assembly ......................................... 1
2 220719 Shield, Dust .............................................. 1
3* 220720 Yoke, Output, Spicer 1710 Full Round...... 1
4 220721 O-ring, 66.3 mm ID .................................. 1
5 220722 O-ring, 12.3 mm ID ................................... 1
6 220723 Plate, Retaining ....................................... 1
7 220724 Bolt, M14 x 2 x 70..................................... 1

1

2

3

4

5 6

7

* Serviced only as an assembly -- Not available as a detail part

FLANGE
Revised 07-2013



 7A 

GROUP

7A.16

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

4
6

2
3

7
8

9

5

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

15

18

19
20

22
23

24
25

27

28

29

30
31

33

34

132

21 26

 SEE PAGE 7A.17

TORQUE CONVERTER
Revised 07-2013



 7A 

GROUP

7A.26

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

1

2

3

4

5

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

Fitting - (Shipped Loose) 

1 220829 Adapter, Straight, SAE #12, 37º Flare.
MD Oil Cooler Fitting.......................................................... 1

2 220830 Adapter, 45º, SAE #12, 37º Flare
MD Oil Cooler Fitting.......................................................... 1

3 220831 Adapter, 90º, SAE #12, 37º Flare
MD Oil Cooler Fitting.......................................................... 1

4 220832 L Adapter, 90º, SAE #12 Temperature Tee, 37º Flare........... 1
5 220833 L Adapter, Straight, SAE #12 Temperature Tee, 37º Flare .... 1

 FITTING 

L - For installation of 1/2-14 NTPF temperature sender if guage is required.
     This adapter not needed if direct mount oil cooler is used 

Revised 07-2013



 10 

GROUP

10.2

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

 SEE PAGES 10.4 & 10.5

VIEW IS ROTATED 90° ANTI CLOCKWISE

6

6

55, 54,
79, 80

112

18
49

119

55, 54
79, 80

6

16

44

3196

63
44

44

44

62

104

95

1514

12

17

91, 90,
93, 52

106

12

1415

17

27 44

48

46

45

20

44
61

60

44

3644
43

20

13

19

59

57

36

94

40

29

58
28

47

45

36
40
36

45
43

125

43

46
37

114

38109
93, 90
91

27 53
112

124

82
120

80, 79
54, 55

112

53

110
27

103

89

35

145

30
56

144
7

143

10

TO
 R

E
A

R
 A

X
LE

142

132

133

138
136

138

137

136

135

139
140
141

78

AIR BRAKES
REAR - FRONT

Revised 07-2013



 11 

GROUP

11.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

INTERMEDIATE COLUMN ASSY

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T127250 (Rev A) Column, Steering Shaft

1 225981 Bellow Kit .....................................................1
2 225982 U-Joint Kit ....................................................1

 ITEMS 1 & 2 ARE  NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

Revised 07-2013







 25 

GROUP

25.4

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

LOWER HYD ASSY
Revised 11-2014

127, 118

102, 127, 119

113, 127, 131, 106

18

130, 122, 101

19

93

FRONT JACK VALVE W/CROSSOVER RELIEF

112, 125, 131, 102

18

27 2

LEFT HAND VIEW OF VALVE

FRONT FACE VALVE
18

62

18

SEE PAGES 25.5 & 25.6



 26 

GROUP

26.4

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

UPPER HYDRAULIC ASSY
Released 07-2013

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714A1396 (Rev R) Upper Hydraulic Assembly

1 1219-605 Adapter, STR, -6 ........................... 7
2 12019-205 Adapter, STR, -6-4........................ 8
3 714 1440-30 Hose, -4......................................... 1
4 1200-15 Capscrew, 0.25C X 2.50 ............... 8
5 1209-2 Washer, Flat, 0.25......................... 3
6 1205-23 Nut, Lock, 0.25C ........................... 2
7 12019-779 Valve, Relief ..................................2
8 714 1442-73 Hose, -6......................................... 2
9 717 0677-32 Hose, -12....................................... 1
10 1219-583 Adapter, 90° SW Nut, -12 .............1
11 1219-389 Adapter, STR, -12 ......................... 1
12 1219-802 Adapter, 90°, -12........................... 2
13 714 1443-33 Hose, -12....................................... 1
14 12019-695 Reducer, STR, -20-12................... 1
15 1240-203 Clamp, Half ................................... 6
16 1240-148 Plate, Cover ..................................3
17 T124758 Valve, Boom..................................1
18 1240-153 Nut, Rail ........................................ 8
19 714 1445-51 Hose, -16....................................... 1
20 714 1448-94 Hose, -16....................................... 1
21 1200-13 HHCS 0.25 X 2.25......................... 2
22 721 0360 Valve, Pressure Reducing.............1
23 12019-774 Coupling, Test Port, -4 .................. 2
24 12019-558 Cap, Dust, -4 ................................. 5
25 708 9198-45 Hose.............................................. 1
26 1240-204 Clamp, Half ................................... 6
27 1240-191 Plate, Cover ..................................3
28 1200-17 Capscrew, 0.25C X 2.75 ............... 6
29 709 5097-102 Hose.............................................. 1
30 12400-417 HHCS, 3/8-16................................ 2
31 1200-104 Capscrew, 0.50C X 2.00 ............... 1
32 1209-6 Washer, Flat, 0.50......................... 6
33 1205-67 Nut, Lock, 0.50 .............................. 6
34 1219-661 Adapter, STR, -20 ......................... 1
35 1200-112 Capscrew, 0.50C X 3.00 ............... 1
36 1219-686 Adapter, 90°, -20........................... 1
37 12019-122 Adapter, 90°, -20-16...................... 1
38 375 0400 Disconnect, Quick ......................... 2
39 1209-64 Washer, Flat, 0.50 HT................... 4
40 1200-130 Capscrew, 0.50C X 6.00 ............... 2

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

41 12019-553 Adapter, STR, -24-16 ...................1
42 1200-132 Capscrew, 0.50C X 6.50 ..............2
43 12019-217 Adapter, 90°, -10-8.......................2
44 717 0631-22 Hose, -8........................................2
45 707 4089-49 Hose, -4........................................2
46 1219-442 Adapter, STR, -10-8 .....................2
47 1219-959 Adapter, STR, -4 ..........................3
48 1219-921 Tee, Run, -4 .................................1
49 706 8771 Tee, Special, -10 M/F & -4F .........1
50 1229-62 Capscrew, 0.50F X 3.00 HT.........4
51 1219-980 Plug ..............................................1
52 12508-1 Sleeve ..........................................8"
53 1210-14 Washer, Lock, 0.25 ......................2
54 12019-112 Tee, SW Nut Run, -6....................6
55 12019-774 Disconnect, Quick, -6 ...................1
56 12019-264 Adapter, 90°, -6-4.........................3
57 1219-887 Adapter, 90°, -4 ............................1
58 720 0071 Valve, Swing ................................1
59 12019-453 Tee, SW Nut Run, -4....................1
60 718 0548-29 Hose, -6........................................1
61 MK212378-28 Hose, -4........................................1
62 1200-49 Capscrew, 0.31C X 3.25 ..............3
63 1210-17 Washer, Lock, 0.31 ......................3
64 1205-25 Nut, 0.31C....................................3
65 1219-485 Plug, -12.......................................2
66 718 0548-19 Hose, -6........................................2
67 718 0548-45 Hose, -6........................................1
68 MK212378-41 Hose, -4........................................1
69 MK212378-21 Hose, -4........................................1
70 714 1439-12 Hose, -4........................................1
71 714 1439-37 Hose, -4........................................1
72 MK212113-62 Hose, -4........................................1
73 1219-776 Adapter, 90°, -6 ............................5
74 1219-693 Tee, Run, -6 .................................4
75 718 0670-18 Hose, -6........................................2
76 12019-548 Adapter, 90°, -4 ............................2
77 718 0670-31 Hose, -6........................................4
78 363 1072 Elbow, 90°, Short Drop, -12 .........1
79 1219-555 Adapter, STR, -16-12 ...................2
80 12019-173 Elbow, 90°, Long Drop, -12..........1

SEE PAGES 26.1, 26.2, 26.3 & 26.5

47

54

1

65

58

2
59

1 54

60
6162, 63, 64

55, 21
56

2, 57
56 2

56

22

51

1

21, 53

54



 27 

GROUP

27.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

LOWER CAB ASSEMBLY
MANUAL

SEE PAGE 27.7

Revised 12-2014

79
81, 80

82

24, 25

83, 23

76

48

21

84

27, 62

78, 66, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 75 30

11

28
18, 39

29
8, 9, 10

7 36 6 2, 3, 65, 4, 5

1
35

34, 9

31, 32, 33

57, 56, 54, 51

39, 18

53, 52, 50

55

59, 58

67

69, 68

10, 47, 22, 26, 49

12, 47, 10

60, 61, 57, 63, 39, 18, 17 

70, 71, 72, 73

74

44, 43
42, 41

40

39, 18, 17

38

37

45

8, 46, 47



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Terex+Crane+T300+1+Parts+Manual


 27 

GROUP

27.16

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T103844 (Rev A) Assembly AUTO Shift Console 

1 T103846 Console,Shift ....................................................... 1
2 206F4272 Tube, 0.500 x 0.083 x 0.50.................................. 3
3 085 106 11 Washer, M6 ......................................................... 2
4 T103845 Cover ................................................................... 1
5 1200-3 Capscrew, .25-20 x 1.00...................................... 3
6 1210-14 Washer, Lock, 0.25.............................................. 6
7 1209-2 Washer, 0.25 ....................................................... 6
8 1205-13 Nut, 0.25-20......................................................... 6
9 1233-69 Screw, Machine, #10-32 x 0.50 ........................... 4
10 1210-7 Washer, Lock, #10............................................... 4
11 071 306 16 Capscrew, M6 x 30mm........................................ 2
12 1211-11 Screw, Self Tap ................................................... 8
13 1200-309 SCR, Cap HH0.25NC x 0.50 ............................... 3

2

12 12

2

12

12

3, 11

6, 7, 8, 13 4

1

5, 6, 7, 8

9, 10

SHIFT CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 
LOWER (DOMESTIC CAB)

Released 07-2013



27A 

GROUP

27A.8

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

CAB ROOF WIPER ASSEMBLY
Revised 10-2014

2

3

7, 9

4, 6

7, 8

1

10

5

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T120173 (Rev D) Cab, Operators (Contd..)

1 216852 Wiper Motor Assembly ............................................. 1
2 216853 Arm ADJ 10.75” - 15” Black...................................... 1
3 216854 Flex Blade, 18” ......................................................... 1
4 216855 Terminal, Heat Shrink............................................... 1
5 216863 Loom......................................................................... 1.5
6 216410 Ground Wire ............................................................. 1
7 215218 Screw, S/T #10 X 1/2 SLT HX, Z.............................. 3
8 220623 Steel Loop Strap Rubber - Cushioned...................... 2
9 215216 Terminal Eye INS 0.25” 14 GA................................. 3
10 216858 Terminal, Female...................................................... 1



 28 

GROUP

28.4

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

HOUSE LOCK ASSEMBLY

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714A1563 (Rev 00) House Lock Assembly

1* 1206-30 3/8-16 Set Screw ............................................. 1
2 1213-7 Grease FTG, Zerk, 0.25-28 STR..................... 2
3 1220-19 Snap Ring........................................................ 4
4 1227-294 Pin Roll .312X2.00........................................... 2
5 708-2965 ARM................................................................. 1
6 708-2966 Pin ................................................................... 2
7 708-2967 Pin ................................................................... 2
8 708-2968 Link .................................................................. 2
9 708-2969 Spacer ............................................................. 2
10 708F2962 Link .................................................................. 1
11 714F1559 Frame, House Lock ......................................... 1

6

11

9

410
4

9

2

673

8

2 5 8 7

* ITEM 1 IS NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

Released 07-2013





 30 

GROUP

30.10

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1 12400-1511 Alternator Caution................... 1
2 12400-1501 Booster Cable ......................... 1
3 12260-1076 Tire Capacity Chart ................. 1

3

21

INTERIOR DETAIL OF LOWER CAB DOOR

LOWER CAB

DECAL, LOWER CAB
(EXPORT & DOMESTIC)

Released 07-2013



31 

GROUP

31.10

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

HOSE ASSY. DRIER TO EVAP.
OPERATOR CAB

(OPTION 1)

31 2

4

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

219829 (Rev 00) Hose ASSY. DRIER to EVAP.

1 222335 FTG, AC MOR #6 STR (SB1401) .......... 1
2 222336 FTG, AC FOR #6 45 (SB1311) .............. 1
3 222337 Hose, REFRIG. #6 ................................. 1
4 219792 O-Ring, #6 R-134A/R-12 ........................ 2

Revised 11-2014



31 

GROUP

31.20

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

 BLOWER ASSY, AC & HEAT
Released 11-2014

REF     PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T110024 (Rev A) Blower ASSY, AC & Heat

  1** 221856 HSG Main HB9 ................................................. 1
  2 221857 Adapter, Hose 2.5" ........................................... 1
  3** 221858 Foam, .5 X 2.88 X 19.75

ADH BCK.......................................................... 1
  4** 221859 Support, Coil ..................................................... 1
  5** 221860 Drain Pan.......................................................... 1
  6** 228269 Sealant, Silicone Clear ..................................... 0.05 BTL
  7 221861 Coil, Oil Heat..................................................... 1
  8** 221862 Screw, PTH 1/4-20 X 3/4Black Zinc ................. 12
  9 227718 Seal, FLARETITE JIC -08................................. 2
  10 221863 Group, EVAP Coil ............................................. 1
  11** 221864 Nut WHIZLOCK 1/4-20 NC............................... 1
  12** 221816 HHCS 1/4 NC X 1.5 .......................................... 1
  13 221865 Clamp, Metal Chassis....................................... 1
  14** 221866 Cover, Coil ........................................................ 1
  15 219733 Thermostat, Fixed............................................. 1
  16 221868 Wire Harness, HB9........................................... 1
  17** 221869 Screw, #8 X ½, Self Drilling .............................. 6
  18 221870 Group, Blower 12V ........................................... 1
  19 221871 Hose, Drain 1/2" X 32" CORRUGATED ........... 1
  20 221871 Hose, Drain 1/2" X 24" CORRUGATED ........... 1
  21** 221873 Tie, Plastic 4".................................................... 4
  22 219925 Tube, KAZOO Drain Valve ............................... 2
  23 228270 Clamp, Hose (1.8"-2.75").................................. 1
  24 221854 Hose Duct, 2.5" ID X 16.5" ............................... 1
  25 221877 Group, Cover .................................................... 1
  26** 221841 Label, KW Serial# ............................................. 1 

** ITEMS ARE NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
ITEM 6 IS NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION 

SEE PAGE 31.19



31 

GROUP

31.30

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

5, 4

9

8, 7

9, 10, 11

1

2

12

3

A

A

6

SECTION A-A

REF     PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

221822 Pump/Block ASSY MD9067 12V

  1 228286 Pump, MARZ 1.09 CID. ............................................ 1
  2** 228287 Plate, Pump BRKT.................................................... 1
  3 228288 Clutch, HYD PV8 5.35" 12 V..................................... 1
  4** 221819 Washer, Lock M10 ZP .............................................. 2
  5** 228289 Screw, SHCS M10-1.5 X 30MM GR12.9 Black ........ 2
  6 228290 SHCS 1/4-28NF X 1" ZP........................................... 1
  7 219815 O-Ring, HYD SAE -117 VITON................................. 1
  8 228291 ASSY, Heat Manifold ................................................ 1
  9 228292 SHCS M6 X 1.0 X 40mm GR 12.9............................ 8
  10 219826 O-Ring, HYD SAE-119.............................................. 1
  11 228294 ASSY, Return Block.................................................. 1
  12 228295 Coil, HYD Valve 12V-Deutsch W/ Diode................... 1
  13** 228296 Threadlocker, High Strength ..................................... 0.01 BTL

 PUMP/BLOCK ASSY 
MD9067 12V

Released 11-2014

** ITEMS ARE NOT SOLD SEPARATELY
ITEM 13 IS NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION



31A 

GROUP

31A.2

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION                                QTY

T106864 Hose & COND Kit, T300 W/ ISC2010

1 222826 Coil, COND 12 X 31.6 (RW) ................................... 1
2 223787 BHCS 5/16-18-1 ZP TORX ..................................... 4
3 222823 Washer Lock .320 ID, YZ........................................ 4
4 217198 Drier, O-Ring 2.5 X 8 W/ BRKT .............................. 1
5 223788 HWH 3/8-16NCX1" GR8 Type F Self-Tapping ....... 2
6 216048 Switch, Binary Pressure.......................................... 1
7 223789 Switch, High Press NC WP..................................... 1
8 223790 Hose ASSY, COND-RD .......................................... 1
9 223791 Hose ASSY, RD-TXV.............................................. 1
10 223792 Hose ASSY, COMP-COND .................................... 1
11 223793 Hose ASSY, EVAP-COMP ..................................... 1
12 223794 Adapter, AC Tube-0- #8 MIOR ............................... 1
13 223795 Adapter, AC Tube-0- #10 MIOR ............................. 1
14 221874 Tie, Plastic 7" .......................................................... 8
15 216050 Tie, Plastic 15" ........................................................ 8
16 221873 Tie, Plastic 4" .......................................................... 4
17 223796 Grommet, Cone Hole 1.375 .................................... 2
18 220107 O-Ring #10 R-134A/R-12........................................ 2
19 219925 Tube, Kazoo Drain Valve ........................................ 2
20 219919 Hose, Heater 5/8" ID ............................................... 1
21 223798 Drain Tube, 1/2X12"................................................ 2
22* 223799 Wire Harness ..........................................................As Reqd

15 17 14 16 12 13 18 19 20 21

2, 3
1

8

6

7

5

4
9

10

11

HOSE & COND KIT, 
T300 W/ ISC2010 (CARRIER CAB)

* ITEM 22 IS NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

Released 09-2012



 

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

31B.2 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

31B
GROUP

P/N 12261-684
T300

Released 10-2014

REF PART NO.     DESCRIPTION QTY

A38556 (Rev C) Immersion Heater

1 1223-1028 Imersion Heater..................................... 1
2 709-2487 Mud Guard Rework ............................... 1
3 T130916 Hydraulic Reservoir ............................... REF
4 720F0182 Fender................................................... REF
5 717-0586 Bar......................................................... 1
6 NYL-250C000-25 Nut, HEX NYL-INS 0.25-20, ST Z G5 ... 4
7 S01-250CA00-25 SCR, HHCS 0.25-20X1.00, ST Z GR5.. 4
8 WAN-25NX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-NRW 0.25, ST Z.......... 4

1 2, 5

6, 7, 8

3

4

IMMERSION HEATER HYD OIL



 33 

GROUP

33.8

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

* ITEMS 37, 38 AND 52 ARE N OT SHOWN IN ILLUSTRATION

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714A1523 (Rev L) Lower Dash Assembly (W/O AUX. TRANS.)
714A1523-1 (Rev L) Lower Dash Assembly (W/AUX. TRANS.)

1 714 1526 Harness, Dash..................................................1
2 1245-185 Kit, Light............................................................2
3 1223-380 Buzzer, Low Air ................................................1
4 714 1528 Panel, Dash ......................................................REF
5 12400-1133 Decal, Dash ......................................................1
6 1223-885 Switch, Dimmer ................................................1
7 1245-196 Voltmeter ..........................................................1
8 1245-197 Gauge, Fuel Level ............................................1
9 1245-195 Gauge, Oil Pressure .........................................1
10 1245-194 Gauge, Water TEMP ........................................1
11 1245-193 TACH/Hourmeter..............................................1
12 1245-199 Speedo/Odometer ............................................1
13 1245-184 Gauge, Air Pressure .........................................2
14 1202-4 Screw, Machine, #10-24 X 0.50 .......................2
15 450 0006 Alarm Engine ....................................................1
16 1223-858 Switch, Ignition (CH751)...................................1
17 1208-17 Bushing, Machinery ..........................................2
18 1223-1015 SW Reset .........................................................2
19 1223-994 Left Light Bar ....................................................1
20 1223-995 Right Light Bar..................................................1
21 1223-1037 SW Rocker PTO ON.........................................1
22 1223-1006 Plug ..................................................................2
23 1223-1041 Icon ABS...........................................................1
24 1223-1050 SW Rocker MOM ON/OFF ...............................1
25 441 6828 Relay 20/30 AMP..............................................6
26 1223-1030 SW Rocker Washer ..........................................1
27 1223-1029 SW Rocker Wiper .............................................1
28 1223-1033 SW Rocker Cruise ON......................................1
29 1223-1034 SW Rocker Set Cruise......................................1
30 1223-1032 SW Rocker Engine Brake.................................1
31 1223-1031 SW Rocker Heater............................................1
32 1223-1004 Gang Mount Center ..........................................6
33 1223-1005 Gang Mount End ..............................................4
34 1223-1011 SW Head Light .................................................1
35 1223-1040 Indicator Lamp PTO .........................................1
36 1223-1039 Indicator Lamp Exhaust....................................1
37* 1219-215 Plug, Pipe 1/8 NPT ...........................................1
38* 1222-184 Tie, Plastic 7”....................................................8
39 1223-921 Power Plug .......................................................1
40 717 0744 Air Valve ...........................................................1
41 717 1191 Heat ADJ. Control Unit .....................................1
42 1223-547 Switch, Pressure...............................................3
43 1219-59 Adapter, 45°......................................................2
44 1219-4 Adapter, 90°......................................................2
45 12019-404 Elbow, 90° ........................................................1 (4 For W/AUX.)
46 1219-55 Tee ...................................................................2
47 12019-731 Air Switch..........................................................1
48 1219-52 Reducer ............................................................1
49 1223-1060 Switch, Pressure...............................................1
50 12019-405 Elbow................................................................2
51 1223-779 Flasher..............................................................1
52* 12019-879 Connector .........................................................1
53 12019-746 Valve, Parking ..................................................1
54 12019-412 Elbow, 45° ........................................................1
55 12019-378 Valve, Air ..........................................................1 (W/AUX.)
56 1219-134 Coupling ...........................................................1 (W/AUX.)
57 1219-99 Nipple ...............................................................1 (W/AUX.)
58 12400-626 Decal ................................................................1 (W/AUX.)
59 225322 Panel, Circuit Breaker.......................................1

DASH ASSEMBLY LOWER 
(EXPORT CAB)

SEE PAGES 33.5, 33.6 & 33.7

Revised 07-2013



 33 

GROUP

33.18

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
BATTERIES

 SEE PAGE 33.19

12

10

9

19, 211, 1

5, 6, 7, 8

4

16

17

15, 14 3

2

1

Revised 07-2013



 33 

GROUP

33.28

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

COLLECTOR RING 48 PASS 
ASSY

3
1

12, 10, 7

5

6, 11, 9

4

13, 8

12, 7

2

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714A1403 (Rev B) 48 Pass Collector Ring Assembly

1 712-0275 Tube, Swivel, 4 Pass .............................................. 1
2 714-0522 Bracket - Air Swivel, Lower..................................... 1
3 714-1673 Bracket, Upper........................................................ 1
4 714A1401 Swivel Assembly (Ref Page 12.3 ........................... 1
5 714A1655 Slip Ring, 48 Circuit ................................................ 1
6 N04-375C000-25 Nut, HEX 0.375-16, STZ GR5 ................................ 3
7 SHF-250C625-25 SCR, HHCS FT 0.25-20 x 0.625, STZ G5.............. 2
8 SHF-375CA00-25 SCR, HHCS FT 0.375-16 x 1.00, STZ G5.............. 1
9 TSD-375CAS0-BX Stud, DBL THRD 0.375 -16 x 1.50, ST BX............. 3
10 W07-250X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.25, ST Z......................... 1
11 W07-375X000-20 WSH, LCK, MED SPLT 0.375, ST Z....................... 3
12 WAN-25NX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-NRW 0.25, ST Z ........................... 2
13 WAN-37NX000-20 WSH, FL TYPA-NRW 0.375, ST Z ......................... 1 

Revised 02-2010



39 

GROUP

39.4

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

SEE PAGES 39.1, 39.2, 39.3 & 39.5

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714A1422 (Rev K) Boom Assembly, 105’ 

1 091-703-04 Cotter Pin ......................................... 12
2 12019-366 Adapter............................................. 2
3 1208-86 Shim, Round 4.25x5.50x0.060, 

ST Z.................................................. 4
4 1213-08 Grease Zerk, 0.25 90° ...................... 1
5 1213-1 Grease FTG, Zerk, 0.125

NPT STR .......................................... 4
6 1219-40 Elbow, HYD, 90°, 0.25...................... 2
7 1222-239 Pin, Hair Cotter................................. 6
8 1222-347 Rod End 1.00 SH-OD X 6.00 ........... 1
9 1222-348 Rod End 0.50 SH-OD X 3.25 ........... 1
10 200B2585-64 Hose ASSY ...................................... 2
11 364-0002 Zerk .................................................. 2
12 511-2057 Loctite............................................... 1
13 706-8502 Wear Pad ......................................... 2
14 706-8617 Block................................................. 2
15 707-8828 Shim ................................................. 12
16 708-0162 Plate ................................................. 6
17 709-4009 Pin .................................................... 1
18 709-4011 Link Chain-To-Plate.......................... 1
19 709-4029 Pin .................................................... 2
20 709-4255 Rod Eye............................................ 2
21 709-5972 Link, Static........................................ 1
22 709-6043 Pin, Sheave Pivot ............................. 1
23 709-6045 Pin .................................................... 1
24 709-6053 Chain Leaf ........................................ 1
25 709-6209 Plate, Pin Keeper ............................. 2
26 709-6310 Round, Eccentric 1.75 OD................ 6
27 709-6671 Wear Pad ......................................... 5
28 709-6672 Wear Pad ......................................... 10
29 709-6673 Wear Pad ......................................... 1
30 709-6898 Spacer .............................................. 1
31 709-7088 Link, Anchor ..................................... 1
32 709-7089 Pin .................................................... 2
33 709-7090 Link, Adjust....................................... 1
34 709-7092 Link, Static........................................ 1
35 709-7106 Pin .................................................... 2
36 709-7110 Pin .................................................... 1
37 709-7191 Pin, Chain Anchor ............................ 1
38 709-7198 Pin, Chain Anchor ............................ 2
39 709-7199 Link................................................... 2
40 709-7225 Pin .................................................... 1
41 709-7235 Spacer .............................................. 4
42 709-7236 Spacer .............................................. 2
43 709-7256 Washer ............................................. 1
44 709-7257 Wear Pad ......................................... 6
45 709-7258 Shim ................................................. 18
46 709-7259 Cover, Boom Top ............................. 1
47 709-7261 Pin, Eccentric ................................... 2
48 709-7269-01 Wear Pad 7.00 X 3.00 X 0.625......... 6
49 709-7273 Wear Pad 6.00 X 3.00 X 1.25........... 1
50 709-7279 Wear Pad ......................................... 6
51 709-7281 Wear Block ....................................... 4
52 709-7291 Spacer .............................................. 1
53 709-7292 Collar, Shaft 3.00.............................. 2
54 709-7299 Collar, Shaft 3.00.............................. 2
55 709-7527 Spacer .............................................. 4
56 709-7529 Spacer .............................................. 2

REF PART NO.     DESCRIPTION QTY

57 709-7633 Cover ................................................... 2
58 709-7760 Plate, CYL Rod Keeper ....................... 1
59 709-7767 Wear Bar ............................................. 6
60 709-7774 Cover 6.50 X 2.50 X 0.31 .................... 6
61 709A6806 Sheave ASSY (Ref Page 39A.8) ......... 1
62 709A7095 Sheave W/Bushing

(Ref Page 39A.9)................................. 1
63 709A7107 Sheave-Bushing ASSY

(Ref Page 39A.11)............................... 1
64 709A7226 Sheave ASSY (Ref Page 39A.10) ....... 1
65 709F6311 Bracket, Boom Top Rear ..................... 6
66 709F7218 Bracket, Sheave .................................. 1
67 709F7266 Bracket, CYL Saddle ........................... 1
68 709F7282 Bracket, Chain Sheave........................ 1
69 710-0143 Bracket, Rope Guide ........................... 8
70 710-0144 Wear Pad............................................. 1
71 710-0145 Wear Pad............................................. 3
72 711-0238 Grease Tube........................................ 2
73 712-0086 Wear Pad 7.00 X 1.75 X 0.625............ 4
74 712-0087 Wear Pad............................................. 2
75 712-0093 Shim .................................................... 30
76 712-0094 Plate .................................................... 10
77 712-0095 Plate .................................................... 2
78 712-0211 Shim, Collar, CYL Rod, Keeper........... 7
79 712-0393 Shim 7.00 X 1.88 X 0.25...................... 6
80 713-0121 Pin, Hoist CYL ..................................... 1
81 713-0166 Shim .................................................... 5
82 714-0228 Pin ....................................................... 2
83 714-0245 Pin, Rope Keeper ................................ 1
84 714-0612 Strap, Retainer .................................... 1
85 714-1040 Cylinder, Boom Extend........................ 1
86 714-1050 Chain, Leaf .......................................... 1
87 714-1051 Chain, Leaf .......................................... 1
88 714-1052 Chain, Leaf .......................................... 1
89 714-1053 Rod ...................................................... 1
90 714F0847 Pin, Boom Pivot ................................... 1
91 714F1019 Boom Tip Section ................................ 1
92 714F1023 Boom Weldment, Section 3 ................. 1
93 714F1029 Boom Second Section ......................... 1
94 717-1225 Bushing, Eccentric............................... 1
95 725F0089 Boom Weldment, SECT 1 105FT ........ 1
96 729-02578 Pointer ................................................. 1
97 N04-375C000-25 Nut, HEX 0.375-16, ST Z GR5 ............ 2
98 N04-438C000-25 Nut, HEX 0.4375-14, 

ST Z GR5 ............................................ 1
99 N04-750C000-Y8 Nut, HEX 0.75-10, ST YZ GR8............ 1
100 N04-A25F2000-Y8 Nut, HEX 1.25-12, ST YZ GR8............ 1
101 N04-A50C000-Y8 Nut, HEX 1.50-6, ST YZ GR8.............. 1
102 N05-500C000-25 Nut, HEX JAM 0.50-13, 

ST Z GR5 ............................................ 2
103 N05-750C000-25 Nut, HEX JAM 0.75-10, 

ST Z GR5 ............................................ 15
104 N05-A25F000-25 Nut, HEX JAM 1.25-12, 

ST Z GR5 ............................................ 2
105 N05-A50C000-25 Nut, HEX JAM 1.50-6, 

ST Z GR5 ............................................ 2

Revised 11-2014

 BOOM ASSEMBLY 105’



39A 

GROUP

39A.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

SEE PAGES 39A.1, 39A.2, 39A.3, 39A.4 & 39A.5

BOOM ASSEMBLY 94’

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714A1423 (Rev G) Boom Assembly 94’ (Contd..) 

121 316 3124 Capscrew, 0.62UNC X 2.25 GR8 ............................8
122 1209-48 Washer, Plain 0.62 HT.............................................20
123 340 3125 Nut, 0.62 Deformed THD.........................................8
124 709A7226 Sheave (Ref Page 39A.10) .....................................1
125 709 7225 Pin ...........................................................................1
126 709 6045 Pin ...........................................................................1
127 713 0121 Pin ...........................................................................1
128 729-02578 Boom Angle Pointer ................................................1
129 1200-268 Capscrew, 1.00UNC X 2.25.....................................2
130 1210-50 Lockwasher, 1.00 ....................................................2
131 1242-144 Capscrew, 0.50UNC X 1.25 GR8 ............................6
132 712 0211 Shim ........................................................................7
133 1200-35 Capscrew, 0.31UNC X 1.50.....................................8
134 708 0162 Wear Pad.................................................................6
135 709 7807 Cylinder ...................................................................1
136 1207-13 Cotterpin..................................................................2
137 1242-140 Capscrew, 0.75UNC X 4.50 GR8 ............................2
138 1242-21 Capscrew, 0.44UNC X 1.25 GR8 ............................1
139 1209-59 Washer, Plain 0.44 HT.............................................3
140 1200-39 Capscrew, 0.31UNC X 2.00.....................................4
141 709 7529 Spacer, 1.00 ............................................................2
142 709A6806 Sheave (Ref Page 39A.8) .......................................1
143 709 4009 Pin ...........................................................................1
144 364 0002 Zerk .........................................................................2
145 1200-307 Capscrew, 0.44UNC X 1.50.....................................3
146 1200-65 Capscrew, 0.38UNC X 1.75.....................................1
147 709 7527 Spacer, 0.38 ............................................................4
148 334 4000 Washer, Plain 1.75 HT.............................................2
149 340 4804 Jam Nut, 1.75-12UNC .............................................2
150 340 4808 Nut, 1.75-12UNC.....................................................1
151 1205-47 7/16-14NC Nut ........................................................1
152 709 7633 Cover.......................................................................2
153 1209-4 Washer, Plain, 0.38 .................................................23
154 709 7273 Wear Pad.................................................................1
155 1200-166 Capscrew, 0.62UNC X 4.50.....................................4
156 316 3339 Capscrew, 0.75UNC X 2.00 GR 8 ...........................2
157 709 7279 Wear Pad.................................................................6
158 709F6311 Plate Bracket ...........................................................6
159 709 6310 Round......................................................................6
160 NYL-312C000-25 Nut, HEX NYL-INS 0.312-18, ST Z G5 ...................20

* ITEM 2 IS NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

Revised 11-2014





40A 

GROUP

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

40A.2
P/N 12261-684

T300-1AUXILIARY WINCH 
W/MOUNT

23

11

15, 9, 4

22

17

26

3, 13, 14, 12

19

20

5

166
21

2, 8, 7

8, 1

18

24

25

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

714A1406 (Rev H) Auxiliary Winch ASSY W/Mount

1 1200-266 1-8NC X 2.00 GD5.............................. 4
2 1200-274 1-8NC X 3.00 GD5.............................. 4
3 1200-15 1/4-20NC X 2.50 Bolt.......................... 4
4 1200-57 3/8-16NC X .75 GD5........................... 1
5 12019-193 12 O-Ring X 16MJIC 90° .................... 1
6 12019-517 12 O-Ring X 10MJIC 90° .................... 1
7 1205-124 1-8 NC Lock Nut .................................4
8 1209-30 1 Hard Flat Washer............................. 11
9 1210-20 3/8 Lock Washer .................................1
10* 709A8019 AUX Sheave ASSY............................. 1
11 1219-956 10 FS Run Tee.................................... 1
12 1240-250 Clamp ................................................. 2
13 1240-157 1/4-20 Rail Nut.................................... 4

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

14 1240-148 Cover - Clamp ............................. 2
15 1240-53 Band Clamp................................. 1
16 375 1701 10 FSJIC X 10MJIC 45° .............. 1
17 707 4094-105 Hose - 10..................................... 1
18 708F2951 Bracket ........................................ 1
19 714 1518 Tube - AUX Winch....................... 1
20 714 1519 Tube - AUX Winch....................... 1
21 714 1571 Winch .......................................... 1
22 T124763 Valve, AUX Winch ....................... 1
23 12019-759 12 ORB X 16 MJIC 45° ............... 1
24 714 1447-27 Hose ............................................ 1
25 714 1446-36 Hose ............................................ 1
26 711A0394 Roller Assembly .......................... 1

* ITEM 10 IS NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

Revised 07-2013



40A 

GROUP

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

40A.12
P/N 12261-684

T300-1

3

5

4
2

1

6

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T124763 (Rev A) Auxiliary Winch Valve

1 222370 PC55 Inlet Bypass COMP............... 1
2 223038 PC55 D/A MOT, PWM .................... 1
3 223039 PC55 D/A MOT, PWM .................... 1
4 220409 PC55 Outlet .................................... 1
5 220410 Stud Assemblies 10.00 LG ............. 4
6 220411 Hose= .025-SAE-17LG................... 1

Released 07-2013
VALVE, WINCH 

(WITH AUX WINCH)



44.6

 44 

GROUP

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

P/N 12261-684
T300-1

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

410 4058 (Rev 00) Hook Block, 4 Sheave, 30 Ton

  1 215278 Outer Ring & Roller Assembly .......4
  2 215279 SHV 

WC 14.0OD x 3.25 ID x .75 TK......4
  3 216955 Drive Screws..................................14
  4 215281 Thrust Washer ...............................2
  5 215328 Thrust Washer ...............................3
  6 215329 3/4” Cap Screws ............................4
  7 220253 Caution PL Terex (Opposite) .........1
  8 215330 Housing..........................................1
  9 215285 Thrust Bearing ...............................1
10 215286 Alemite Fitting ................................1
11 215283 Set Screw ......................................1
12 220256 Name Plate Terex..........................1
13 215289 Hook & Nut ....................................1
14 215290 Pin Quick Release .........................3
15 215331 Plate Group....................................1
16 215306 Spacer ...........................................2
17 215280 1” Nut .............................................8

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

18 215292 Dead End ............................................. 1
19 215304 1/8” Lube Fitting ................................... 4
20 215294 Retaining Ring...................................... 2
21 215308 Center Pin ............................................ 1
22 215332 QR 14R Guide AY................................ 1
23 215333 Tie-Bolt ................................................. 2
24 215334 Tie-Bolt ................................................. 2
25 215337 Roll Pin................................................. 1
26 215335 11 L Pin 1 1/4 ....................................... 3
27 215336 Spacer.................................................. 2
28 215301 “S” Hook ............................................... 1
29 215302 Latch Kit ............................................... 1
30 215287 3/4” Lock Washer ................................. 4
31 215303 Split Ring.............................................. 3
32 215305 Roll Pin................................................. 3
33 215327 3/8” Capscrew ...................................... 1
34 215291 Chain.................................................... A/R

6, 30

20

19
20

32, 26

31, 14

23

1
2

5

4

17

15

22

24

9
10

16

8 13

29

33

18

27

11

3, 7, 12

34

19

25, 21

15

17

6, 30

16

28

HOOK BLOCK
4 SHEAVE / 30 TON

Revised 06-2013



50 

GROUP

50.4

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

KIT, TIRE INFLATION

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

717A1263 (Rev 00) Kit, Tire Inflation

1 714A1634 Hose Assembly ............................................1
2 707 5721 Coupler ........................................................1
3 1219-954 Nipple...........................................................1
4 12019-181 Bushing ........................................................2
5 F52273 Coupling.......................................................1
6 12019-397 Connector ....................................................1
7 12203-27 Tube 3/8.......................................................1
8 12019-413 Elbow ...........................................................1

1

8
764542 3

Released 07-2013



 52 

GROUP

52.6

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, SPECIFY MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS REQUIRED

 PAGE

MODEL:

DATE:

T300-1
P/N 12261-684

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

T117225 (Rev E) Assembly, RCL

1 SHF-250C750-25 Capscrew, 0.25UNC X 0.75 ............. 3
2 T116674 Cable................................................ 24
3 SHF-375C750-25 Capscrew, 0.38UNC X 0.75 ............. 10
4* SHF-500C750-25 Capscrew, 0.50UNC X 0.75 ............ 2
5 T141429 Jiffy Clip 5/16 DIA............................. 2
6 1202-29 Screw, Slotted Cheese..................... 8
7 N04-250C000-25 Nut, HEX, 0.25 ................................. 7
8 WAW-37WX000-20 Washer, Flat, 0.38 ............................ 10
9* W07-500X000-20 Washer, Lock, .50 ............................ 2
10 W07-250X000-20 Washer, Lock, 0.25 .......................... 7
11 W07-375X000-20 Washer, Lock, 0.38 .......................... 10
12 W08-190X000-Y2 Washer, Lock, #10 ........................... 8
13 1212-48 Rivet, POP ....................................... 1
14 12186-1 Chain................................................ 40
15 1222-258 Connector......................................... 1
16 1240-68 Clamp, Hose 0.50 ............................ 3
17 200B2578-66 Hose................................................. 2
18 206F4254 Tube ................................................. 1
19 442 6316 Grommet .......................................... 1
20 707A4669 Guide, Roller .................................... 3
21 T127374 Base, Weldmuller ............................. 2
22 T127379 Hood, Weldmuller............................. 2
23 709 7820 Bracket ............................................. 2
24 714 0621 Switch............................................... 1
25 SHF-250C500-25 Capscrew, .25UNC X .50 ................. 4
26 717 0778 Reel.................................................. 1
27 717 0808 Bracket ............................................. 1
28 717 0882 Counterweight W/Chain ASSY......... 1
29 717 1198 Fuse, Velocity................................... 1
30 T110726 Harness, RCL................................... 1
31 T122027 Display, RCL .................................... 1
32 T135335 Computer, RCL ................................ 1
33* 1222-184 Plastic Tie......................................... 3
34 T118425 Horn Assembly, RCL........................ 1
35 1211-8 Drive Screw...................................... 2
36 T122075 Mounting Plate ................................. 1

SEE PAGES 52.4 & 52.5

* ITEMS 4, 9  & 33 ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION

Revised 11-2014

31

DETAIL F

RCL ASSY (ORPS)
(OPTION 2)



CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

 

• Thank you very much for reading the 
preview of the manual.  

• You can download the complete 
manual from:  www.heydownloads.com 
by clicking the link below 

 

• Please note: If there is no response to 
CLICKING the link, please download 
this PDF first and then click on it. 
 

CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL 

 

http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Terex+Crane+T300+1+Parts+Manual

